COUNCIL CHAMBER, / Ann Arbor, February 27, 1899 / Adjourned Session.

Cailed to order by Glen V. Mills,

City Clerk.

Roll call--quorum present.

Ald. Brown moved that Ald. Coon be elected President pro tem.

Absent-Ald. Richards, Weeks, How-

ell, Cady, Pres. Luick.

Ald. Hamilton moved that the City Attorney request Senator Ward to withdraw Senate Bill No. 29 as the majority of the citizens of the City of Ann Arbor oppose its enactment.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Hamilton, Richards, Koch, Dieterle, Sweet, Exinger, Vandawarker, Spathelf, Coon, Stevens—10.

Nays -Ald. Brown-J.

On motion the Council Adjourned.

GLEN V. MILLS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, Ann Arbor, March 1st, 1899.

Special session.

Called to order by Pres. Luick.

Roll call-quorum present.

Absent—Aid. Hamilton, Brown, Spathelf, Weeks, Cady.

CALL FOR SPECIAL SESSION.

March 1, 1899.

Glen V. Mills, City Clerk:

Please call a special session of the Common Council for this afternoon at four o'clock to take action on the death of Patrick O'Hearn, late assessor of the city of Ann Arbor.

CHAS E. HISCOCK, Mayor.

Ald. Stevens moved that the President appoint a committee of three to prepare proper resolutions relative to the death of Mr. O'Hearn.

Adopted.

Ald. Vandawarker moved that the Council attend the funeral in a body.

Adopted.

Whereas, Almighty God in his infinite wisdom has seen fit to remove from our midst our fellow townsman, Patrick O'Hearn, who for the past nine years has so ably and honorably discharged the duties of city assessor:

Resolved, that it is the belief of the Council that we voice the sentiments of the people when we state that in his death the city has lost a faithful and trustworthy citizen and official, one whose integrity of character has cre-

ated a place not easily filled.

Resolved, that we extend to his bereaved family our earnest sympathy in this their hour of affliction.

Resolved that a copy of these resolutions be sent to his family, and the resolutions be printed in the proceedings of the Council.

A. B. STEVENS, JOHN KOCH, EMMETT COON. Special Committee.

Which was adopted unanimously. On motion the Council adjourned.

GLEN V. MILLS, City Clerk.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, & Ann Arbor, March 6, 1899.

Regular session.

Called to order by Pres. Luick.

Roll call—quorum present.

Absent—Aid. Sweet, Exinger, Weeks Coon, Cady.

COMMUNICATION FROM THE MAYOR.

Ann Arbor, March 6, 1899. To the Honorable, the Common Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen: Under authority of Sec. 43 of the charter of this city, I hereby appoint John R. Miner as Assessor for the unexpired term of the late Patrick O'Hearn. Said nomination being subject to approval by a majority of the members elect of the Common Council.

Very respectfully,

CHARLES E. HISCOCK, Mayor.

Ald. Brown moved the nomination of John R. Miner be confirmed by the Council.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Ald. Hamilton, Richards, Koch. Dieterle, Vandawarker, Brown, Spathelf, Howeli, Pres. Luick.—9.

Nays-None.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS.

To the Common Council.

The Board of Public Works refers the plans, estimates and specifications for the pavement in Pavement District No. 3 for the consideration of the Counci

GLEN V. MILLS. Clerk of the Board of Public Works.